
BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COUNCIL 
STATE OF WYOMING 

IN RE BROOK MINE APPLICATION 
 
TFN 6 2-025 

)
)
) 

 
Civil Action No. 17-4802 

 

ORDER GRANTING BROOK MINE’S MOTION TO STRIKE POWDER RIVER BASIN 

RESOURCE COUNCIL’S SUPPLEMENTAL EXPERT REPORT 

 
 THIS MATTER having come before the Council on Brook Mine’s Motion to Strike 

Powder River Basin Resource Council’s Supplemental Expert Report, the Council FINDS the 

Powder River Basin Resource Council has included a supplemental expert report as Exhibit A to 

its proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law. The report is untimely and prejudicial to the 

other parties in the case. 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Exhibit A to PRBRC’s proposed findings of fact and 

conclusions of law and the reference to Exhibit A in paragraph 104 is stricken and the Council 

will not consider either as part of its decision in this case.  

DATED:  July _____, 2017. 

 

  
Dr. David M. Bagley 
Hearing Officer 
Environmental Quality Council 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I, Jim Ruby, hereby certify that on July _____, 2017, I served a true and correct copy of 
the foregoing by email to the following: 

Lynnette J. Boomgaarden 
Clayton H. Gregersen 
Crowley Fleck, PLLP 
237 Storey Boulevard, Suite 110 
Cheyenne, WY  82009 
lboomgaarden@crowleyfleck.com 
cgregersen@crowleyfleck.com 
Attorneys for Big Horn Coal 
 

Todd Parfitt 
Director, DEQ 
200 W. 17th Street 
Cheyenne, WY 82002 
Todd.Parfitt@wyo.gov 

Andrew Kuhlmann 
Assist. Attorney General 
andrew.kuhlmann@wyo.gov 
james.larock@wyo.gov 
Attorneys for DEQ 
 

Shannon Anderson  
Powder River Basin Resource Council 
sanderson@powderriverbasin.org 

Alan Edwards 
Deputy Director, DEQ 
Alan.edwards@wyo.gov  

Jay Gilbertz 
Attorney for Mary and David Brezik-Fisher 
jgilbertz@yonkeetoner.com 
 

Isaac Sutphin 
Jeff Pope 
Attorneys for Brook Mine 
insutphin@hollandhart.com 
jspope@hollandhart.com 
jmkelley@hollandhart.com 
csvec@hollandhart.com 
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